
1302 South J Street Ph: 561-689-0889

Lake Worth, FL 33460 Fax: 561-689-2851

Change Order No.: Owner Proj. No.:

Owner: RSD Proj. No.:

Project: Date:

Description: 

# Qty Unit Unit Price Total Price

1.00 1 LS 10,188.29$   10,188.29$                  

-$                            

-$                            

-$                            

-$                            

-$                            

-$                            

-$                            

-$                            

Total: 10,188.29$                  

Completion time extended 2 days If yes, new completion date?

Client Signature Blair Simpson

Client Printed

# Date By
1 9/6/2022 JW
2 9/8/2022 JW

Barfield Highway 9/2/2022

Cost to adjust two Fire Hydrants and associated valve stem and collar.

Change Order Request

24R1 2020-007

City of Pahokee 01-20037

-$                                                     

Description

Fire hydrants Valve Stem and Collar adjustment

Original Contract Amt

Amount of this Change Order 10,188.29$                                          

Amount of Previous Change Order (s) -$                                                     

New Total Contract Amount 10,188.29$                                          

Adjusted Hrs per PBC request, also added RSD time for supervision
Adjusted Superintendent Rate

When executed by all parties, this document will become part of the above reference construction contract.

Revisions
Description

1

Michael Rezk 9/8/2022
Blair 
Simpson

Digitally signed by Blair Simpson 
DN: cn=Blair Simpson, o=Rosso 
Site Development, ou, 
email=bsimpson@rossositedevelo
pment.com, c=US 
Date: 2022.09.22 14:29:00 -04'00'

BSIMPSON
Text Box
Owner Co No.

BSIMPSON
Line



1302 South J Street Ph: 561-689-0889

Lake Worth, FL 33460 Fax: 561-689-2851

Description of work: CO #: 24R1

# Qty Unit Unit Cost Total Cost

1 HR $62.50 $0.00

2 HR $40.38 $0.00

3 HR $56.12 $0.00

4 HR $202.61 $0.00

5 HR $79.95 $0.00

6 HR $93.41 $0.00

7 HR $37.98 $0.00

8 HR $73.93 $0.00

9 HR $61.50 $0.00

10 HR $40.38 $0.00

11 HR $49.97 $0.00

12 HR $109.04 $0.00

13 HR $169.32 $0.00

14 HR $19.50 $0.00

15 HR $19.50 $0.00

16 16 HR $32.46 $519.36

17 HR $65.00 $0.00

18 HR $58.75 $0.00

Equipment Subtotal $519.36

Markup 0.150 $77.90

EQUIPMENT TOTAL: $597.26

# Qty Unit Unit Cost Total Cost

1 16 HR $64.29 $1,028.64

2 HR $84.20 $0.00

3 HR $38.06 $0.00

4 HR $20.79 $0.00

5 HR $36.24 $0.00

6 HR $26.32 $0.00

7 HR $43.50 $0.00

8 HR $32.61 $0.00

9 HR $23.65 $0.00

10 HR $0.00

11 HR $0.00

Labor Subtotal $1,028.64

Burden 0.5146 $529.34

Markup 0.150 $154.30

LABOR TOTAL: $1,712.27

Pick-Up Truck

Curb Machine

Description

Superintendent 

Foreman 

Operator-Road Crew

Laborer-Road Crew

Operator-Underground Crew

Dump Truck

Broom

Excavator (30,000 lb)

LABOR

Excavator (70,000 lb)

Tamp

Saw

Water Truck

Dozer

Paver

Paving Roller

Pipe Layer, Tailman, Laborer-Underground Crew

Curb Machine Operator-Concrete Crew

Finisher-Concrete Crew

Former/Laborer-Concrete Crew

Tractor

Roller

Mixer

Grader

Backhoe

Description

CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN

EQUIPMENT

Cost to adjust two Fire Hydrants and associated valve 

stem and collar.

Loader

1



# Qty Unit Unit Cost Total Cost

1 1 LS $6,670.24 $6,670.24

2 LS $0.00

3 $0.00

4 $0.00

5 $0.00

6 $0.00

7 $0.00

Material Subtotal $6,670.24

Markup 0.150 $1,000.54

MATERIAL TOTAL: $7,670.78

# Qty Unit Unit Cost Total Cost

1 1 LS $0.00

2 1 LS $0.00

3 1 LS $0.00

4 1 LS $0.00

5 1 LS $0.00

6 1 LS $0.00

7 1 LS $0.00

Subcontractor Subtotal $0.00

Markup 0.10 $0.00

SUBCONTRACTOR TOTAL: $0.00

Equipment Total: $597.26

Labor Total: $1,712.27

Material Total: $7,670.78

Subcontractors Total: $0.00

Bond & General Liability Insurance: $207.98

MOT: $0.00

Total: $10,188.29

SUBCONTRACTORS

Description

JD Price to Adjust (2)Fire hydrants Valve Stem and Collar

Description

MATERIAL

1





 

 

Johnson Davis 

Subcontractor Quote 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix ‘A’ 



Date: August 29, 2022

Customer/Owner: Rosso Site Development

Address: 1302 South J Street

City, State Zip: Lake Worth, FL 33460

Attn: Blair Simpson

Project: Barfield Hwy

Project #: 41792

Re:

J-D COR #: 27

James,

DATE: TBD

TASK:

1 1 LS $2,303.60 $2,303.60

2 1 LS $2,038.54 $2,038.54

3 1 LS $2,328.11 $2,328.11

4 1 LS $0.00 $0.00

Total Amount of Change Order: $6,670.24

Total Amount of Days Added to The Contract: 2

Please review and forward to the responsible parties for authorization. As always, should there be any questions

or if you require any additional information please do not hestitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Chad Rawlinson

Project Manager

Material

Subcontractors

Chad Rawlinson

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Additional Work Associated with removing and disposing of existing bollards, Raising two existing fire hydrants to a Finish 

Grade Elevation provided by Rosso. No bollards are figured to re-install.  

(2) Existing Fire Hydrant Adjustments and Bollard Removal

Labor

Equipment



Johnson-Davis Inc.

Job Name: Date: 8/29/2022

JD Job #: 41792

Description of Work:

Labor

Position

Standard 

Hours

Overtime 

Hours

Standard 

Rate

Overtime 

Rate Total

16 25.23$      37.84$         403.66$               

SL 16 17.86$      26.79$         285.80$               

 4 69.26$      103.89$       277.04$               

Oper-Exc 16 26.41$      39.62$         422.64$               

0 -$         -$             -$                     

-$         -$             -$                     

-$         -$             -$                     

-$         -$             -$                     

-$         -$             -$                     

-$         -$             -$                     

Labor Subtotal 1,389.13$            

Burden 0.442 614.00$               

Markup on Labor 15.0% 300.47$               

Labor Total 2,303.60$            

Equipment

Qty Hours Rate Total

1 4 45.86$         183.44$               

1 16 34.00$         544.00$               

1 16 9.74$           155.84$               

1 16 6.37$           101.92$               

1 16 47.34$         757.44$               

1 4 7.50$           30.00$                 

-$             -$                     

-$             -$                     

-$             -$                     

-$             -$                     

Equipment Subtotal: 1,772.64$            

Markup on Equipment 15.0% 265.90$               

Equipment Total 2,038.54$            

Material

Qty Unit Rate Total

2 EA 562.00$       1,124.00$            

2 EA 50.00$         100.00$               

2 EA 192.00$       384.00$               

2 EA 185.00$       370.00$               

0 -$             -$                     

0 -$             -$                     

0 -$             -$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

Material Subtotal: 1,978.00$            

Tax 7% 138.46$               

Markup on Material 10.0% 211.65$               

Material Total 2,328.11$            

Subcontractor

Qty Unit Rate Total

-$                     

-$                     

Subcontractor Subtotal: -$                     

Markup on Subcontractors (up to $50,000.00) 10.0% -$                     

Markup on Subcontractors (after $50,000.00) 5.0%

Subcontractor Total -$                     

Total: 6,670.24$            

Comments:

0

Superintendent Vehicle

Description

Support Crew Truck with Hand Tools

40-46 Dump Trailer 

Tamper

20-88 Takeuchi TB260

Cut off Saw 14"

   

   

Description

Fire Hydrant Extensions 24"

Misc Bolts and Nuts

2' Valve Stem Extensions 

Valve Box & Lid 

0

This proposal does not include any installation of bollards. It is assumed that the average height that the hydrants need to be 

raise are 24". No additional money is included for any additional restraints that need to be installed. T.B.D. May be additional 

costs. Layout and confirmation of F.G. by Rosso. 

0

Description

   

   

Barfield Hwy

(2) Existing Fire Hydrant Adjustments and Bollard Removal

Superintendent

Operator - Excavator

Name

Support Crew Leader

0

Support Crew Skilled Labor





Description Hourly Rate

   

Trucks

Superintendent Vehicle $45.86

Foreman Truck with Hand Tools $46.09

Support Crew Truck with Hand Tools $34.00

Field Mechanic Service Truck $42.86

45-104 Tandem Truck Tractor $67.94

45-115 Single Axle Truck Tractor $68.41

45-117 Tri-Axle Truck Tractor $69.20

45-128 Tandem Flat Bed (24') Truck $39.20

45-164 Tri-Axle  Dump Truck - Steel Body $71.29

45-249 Tri-Axle Truck Tractor $70.09

45-279 Tandem Tractor $70.91

45-280 Single Axle Tractor $70.91

45-331 Tri-Axle Dump Truck $73.40

40-27 Lowboy Trailer $38.50

40-32 Lowboy Trailer $38.66

40-28 Jeep for Lowboy Trailer $9.80

40-34/39 Flatbed Trailer $8.22

40-12 Drop Deck Trailer $17.28

40-44 Aluminum Dump Trailer $9.23

40-24 Steel Dump Trailer $9.30

40-46 Dump Trailer $9.74

40-42 Small Equipment Trailer  16,000 LBS $2.57

Rubber Tire Excavators

25-51 CAT 420D IT (Combination Backhoe) $46.77

25-52 CAT 430D IT (Combination Backhoe) $62.86

25-67 CAT 420F IT (Combination Backhoe) $55.81

20-57 Liebherr R912 Excavator (Rubber Tire) $104.93

20-63 John Deere 220D Excavator (Rubber Tire) $167.49

20-75 Liebherr A900C $104.93

Track Excavators

20-37 Liebherr R934 HDSL Excavator $148.34

20-39 Inter-Drain 6050HT (Sock Machine) $94.02

20-40 Liebherr R912 HDSL Excavator $133.98

20-44 Liebherr R944 HDSL Excavator $152.71

20-48 Liebherr R944 HDSL Excavator $147.05

20-50 Liebherr R934 B HDSL Excavator $150.33

20-53 Liebherr R944 B HDSL Excavator $147.36

20-54 Liebherr R934 B HDSL Excavator $150.33

20-55 Liebherr R954 C HD Excavator $207.14

20-56 Komastu PC308 USLC-3EO Excavator $133.70

20-59 Caterpillar 328D Excavator $156.16

20-60 Caterpillar 336DL Excavator $158.23

20-65 Komastu PC360-LC-10 Excavator $152.89

20-68 Komastu PC390-LC-10 Excavator $160.87

20-69 Komastu PC240-LC-11 Excavator $145.09

20-70 Komastu PC390-LC-11 Excavator $170.40

20-71 Komastu PC390-LC-11 Excavator $170.97

20-72 Komastu PC138-LC-11 Excavator $113.53

20-73 Komastu PC290-LC-11 Excavator $160.53

20-74 Komastu PC138-LC-11 Excavator $105.22

20-77 Caterpillar 323DL Excavator $138.85

20-78 Caterpillar 325 Excavator $136.47

20-79 Komastu PC238-LC-11 Excavator $124.04

20-80 Komastu PC138-LC-11 Excavator $105.22

20-81 Caterpillar 307E2 Excavator $67.72

20-82 John Deere 350G LC $161.67

20-84 John Deere 50G $41.18

20-86 John Deere 345G $161.67

20-87 John Deere 380G $221.99

Wheel Loaders

30-30 John Deere 644H Loader $66.30

30-32 Liebherr L544 Loader $88.13

30-33 Volvo L70 Loader $49.20

30-34 Liebherr L538 Loader $85.12

30-36 Volvo L90E Loader $56.04

30-37 Volvo L110E Loader $71.11

30-38 Komatsu WA380-6 Loader $64.08

30-39 Komatsu WA380-6 Loader $64.71

30-40 Caterpillar 950H Loader $70.41

30-42 Komatsu WA320-6 Loader $59.12

30-43 Komatsu WA380-7 Loader $78.10

30-44 Komatsu WA200-7 Loader $58.47

30-45 Komatsu WA320-7 Loader $59.86

30-46 Caterpillar 938K Loader $87.44

30-47 Komatsu WA200-7 Loader $59.63

30-48 Komatsu WA380-7 Loader $80.62

30-49 Komatsu WA380-8 Loader $89.30

30-50 Caterpillar CAT 906M Loader $42.64

30-51 Komatsu WA-320-8 Loader $71.42

30-52 Komatsu WA-270-8 Loader $75.49

30-53 Caterpillar 930M Loader $72.61

30-54 Caterpillar 930M Loader $72.61

30-55 John Deere 524L $68.20

30-56 John Deere 544L $69.06

30-57 John Deere 524L $68.20

30-58 John Deere 544L $69.06

30-59 John Deere 644L $91.09

30-60 John Deere 644L $91.09

Mini Excavators / Bobcats / Dozer

35-01John Deere 650 H-LGP Dozer $63.39

35-27 Bobcat 873G $32.37

35-41 Bobcat T300 $39.83

35-61 Mini-Hoe Kubota KX913R1S (30 HP Kubota) $19.30

35-62 Mini-Hoe Kubota KX080-3 (70 HP Kubota) $76.53

35-64 Mini-Hoe Kubota KX913R2 (30 HP Kubota) $19.03

35-66 Mini-Hoe Jubota KX121-3ST (30 HP Kubota) $24.06

20-67 Caterpillar 305E2 (11k LBS Mini) $47.38

20-88 Takeuchi TB260 $47.34

Specialty Equipment

75-20 Ford Box Blade Tractor 3910 $33.38

82-145 Water Truck (2000 gal) $63.01

82-157 Water Truck (2000 gal) $63.01

85-177 APE Power Unit 260 $15.57

85-229 Hydraulic Hammer ICE 8E $93.72

85-230 Rotary Head Auger ICE EX25 $253.40

Water Trailer (1000 gal) $15.55

Vibratory Rollers

75-30 Ingersoll Rand SD40 Vibratory Roller $42.07

75-31 Dynapac CA121D Vibratory Roller $37.07

75-32 Dynapac CA121D Vibratory Roller $37.43

75-33 Dynapac CA121D Vibratory Roller $37.26

75-34 Dynapac CC900G double drum $15.34

75-35 Volvo SD45D Vibratory Roller single drum $35.68

75-36 Volvo SD45D Vibratory Roller single drum $35.70

Pumps

Well Point Header and Points (No Pump) $12.00

10"  Well Point Pump & Disch Hose - (24 Hrs/day) $36.71

8"  Well Point Pump & Disch Hose - (24 Hrs/day) $40.59

8" Quiet Pack Well Point Pump & Disch Hose - (24 Hrs/day) $36.29

6"  Well Point Pump & Disch Hose - (24 Hrs/day) $35.56

12"  Hydraulic Pump & Hoses (8hr/day minimum) $55.29

8"  Hydraulic Pump & Hoses (8hr/day minimum) $45.59

6"  Hydraulic Pump & Hoses (8hr/day minimum) $36.74

4"  Hydraulic Pump & Hoses (8hr/day minimum) $38.00

4" Jet Pump & Hoses $20.82

4"  Double Diaphragm & Hoses $13.52

3"  Trash Pump & Hoses $6.58

Vibratory Hammer $93.72

Rental Equipment

Shoring Plate 1"x8'x20' $23.00

Shoring Plate 1"x8'x16' $20.00

Shoring Plate 1"x8'x12' $19.00

Shoring Plate 1"x8'x10' $18.00

Stone Boat (12 CY) $85.00

Manhole box 8'x10'x4' $80.00

Trench Shield Box 24'x8'x6" $120.00

Trench Shield Box 24'x6'x4" $165.00

Trench Shield Box 20'x6'x4" $115.00

Trench Shield Box 16'x8'x4" $110.00

Trench Shield Box 10'x28'x6" $250.00

Trench Shield Box 10'x24'x6" $140.00

Trench Shield Box 8'x24'x8" $100.00

Trench Shield Box 8'x16'x4" $110.00

Pipe Plugs - Airbag for drainage 12"-18" $65.00

Pipe Plugs - Airbag for drainage 18"-24" $95.00

Pipe Plugs - Airbag for drainage 15"-30" $130.00

Pipe Plugs - Airbag for drainage 24"-48" $190.00

Pipe Plugs - Airbag for drainage 48"-72" (w/ lift line) $593.00

Pipe Plugs - Airbag for sewer pipe (pass through) $750.00

Pipe Plugs - Airbag for sewer pipe (solid plug) $295.00

Small Equipment

Air Compressor $19.21

Tamper $6.37

Light Plant (8hr/day minimum) $10.16

Walking Saw $8.53

Cut off Saw 14" $7.50

Generator $4.85

2022 Equipment Rates for FDOT Jobs



Labor Standard Overtime

Superintendent  $69.26 $103.89

Foreman Foreman $43.15 $64.72

Arnold,Roger Foreman $45.00 $67.50

Brady, Jeff Foreman $44.55 $66.83

Ceance, Chescal Foreman $50.60 $75.90

Dort,Wisler Foreman $44.16 $66.24

Fernandez, Pablo Foreman $50.00 $75.00

Henrisme,Jacky Foreman $44.16 $66.24

Hernandez, Jose R Foreman $50.00 $75.00

Hernandez, Odilon Foreman $50.60 $75.90

Lashley, Stern Foreman $44.00 $66.00

Molina, Moises Foreman $27.50 $41.25

Tharpe, Richard Foreman $27.50 $41.25

Thelisnort,Ariesthene Foreman $41.00 $61.50

Pierson,Rickey Foreman $41.00 $61.50

Rothermel, David Foreman $44.00 $66.00

Operator - Excavator Oper-Exc $26.41 $39.62

Arce, Alfonso Oper-Exc $28.00 $42.00

Brasfield, Alexander Oper-Exc $24.20 $36.30

Cuadrado del Valle, Juan Oper-Exc $26.10 $39.15

Gerken, David Oper-Exc $26.10 $39.15

Guerrero, Lorenzo Oper-Exc $28.00 $42.00

Guerrero Oseguera, Agustin Oper-Exc $23.50 $35.25

Hester, Anthony Oper-Exc $26.10 $39.15

Kobbe, Nickolas Oper-Exc $26.10 $39.15

Lewis,Delroy Oper-Exc $26.10 $39.15

MCDonald,Phil Oper-Exc $28.16 $42.24

Mullan, Christopher Oper-Exc $28.00 $42.00

Nava Rivera,Alejandro Oper-Exc $28.00 $42.00

Parkinson, Siegfried (Pete) Oper-Exc $28.19 $42.29

Stephens, Napoleon Oper-Exc $24.20 $36.30

Thomas, Alva Oper-Exc $26.10 $39.15

Walker, Jeffrey Oper-Exc $26.10 $39.15

Villoldo, Eduardo Oper-Exc $26.10 $39.15

Operator - Loader Oper-Ldr $22.63 $33.94

Briggs, Dustin Oper-Ldr $22.60 $33.90

Davio, Gordon Oper-Ldr $25.32 $37.98

Edmond, Eugene Oper-Ldr $21.00 $31.50

Franco, Jose Oper-Ldr $21.00 $31.50

Jean, Jeannot Oper-Ldr $22.60 $33.90

Martinez,Jorge Oper-Ldr $22.60 $33.90

Montes, Carlos Oper-Ldr $22.60 $33.90

Morales, Eloy Oper-Ldr $22.60 $33.90

Pinder, Gregory Oper-Ldr $25.00 $37.50

Santiago, Jeslie Oper-Ldr $22.60 $33.90

Wells, Nathaniel Oper-Ldr $21.00 $31.50

Pipe Layer PL $24.85 $37.27

Arana Pineda,Jesus PL $22.60 $33.90

Arce, Santos PL $28.00 $42.00

Atha, Zachary PL $22.60 $33.90

Carr, Vincent PL $24.82 $37.23

Castanon, Walter PL $22.60 $33.90

Castro Flores, Ramon PL $22.60 $33.90

Ceance, Chedo PL $25.00 $37.50

Colville, Christopher PL $25.00 $37.50

Dieujuste,Willy PL $22.00 $33.00

MacRoy Jr., Elijah PL $25.00 $37.50

Morales Hernandez,Pedro PL $25.00 $37.50

Pascual , Andres PL $28.31 $42.47

Raphael, Mainlau PL $25.00 $37.50

Ruiz, Luis PL $25.00 $37.50

Samuel,  Antonio PL $28.57 $42.86

Steen, Ronald PL $25.00 $37.50

Theophilus,Assmic PL $25.00 $37.50

Velasquez, Tranquilino PL $25.16 $37.74

Skilled Laborer SL $19.78 $29.67

Barragan Oceguera,Juan SL $21.20 $31.80

Bucio, Fernando SL $20.00 $30.00

Calcerrada Diaz, Yurisander SL $20.00 $30.00

Carney, Mau'Juan SL $20.00 $30.00

Castanon, Walter SL $21.20 $31.80

Dumarsais, Oslin SL $16.00 $24.00

Garcia, Genaro SL $21.20 $31.80

Gonzalez Dominguez, Rafael SL $21.20 $31.80

Henrisme, Jackens SL $17.50 $26.25

Hernandez Villanueva,Luis SL $21.20 $31.80

Jean, Jean Robert SL $17.50 $26.25

Julceus, Gerome SL $17.50 $26.25

Lewis Jr, Delroy SL $16.00 $24.00

Lormeus, Jacquecy SL $21.20 $31.80

Louisca, Renel SL $20.00 $30.00

McClanahan, Trevor SL $21.20 $31.80

Molina Rios,Jesus SL $21.20 $31.80

Nozistene, Frederic SL $20.00 $30.00

Oceguera, Juan Barragan SL $21.20 $31.80

Osuna, Gustavo SL $22.00 $33.00

Palma Bustillo,Miguel SL $20.00 $30.00

Philemons, Kechener SL $20.00 $30.00

Pierre Louis, Fadoul SL $17.50 $26.25

Pierre Louis, Famuel SL $21.20 $31.80

Piersaint,Yvon SL $17.50 $26.25

Robinson, Corey SL $16.00 $24.00

Roundtree, Jarrod SL $21.20 $31.80

Ruiz Fonseca,Angel SL $20.00 $30.00

Saint Pierre, Kenol SL $21.20 $31.80

Saint Pierre, Obens SL $17.50 $26.25

Servilus,Desir SL $21.20 $31.80

Simmons, Anthony SL $20.00 $30.00

Thomas, Alva SL $20.00 $30.00

Torres Garcia, Jorge SL $21.20 $31.80

Toyo, Jean SL $20.00 $30.00

Turenne, Ernst SL $20.00 $30.00

Yanez, Adriel SL $20.00 $30.00

Support Crew Leader CL $25.23 $37.84

Arce, Magdaleno CL $27.00 $40.50

Davis, Jerry CL $25.80 $38.70

Gil Vazquez,Humberto/ Carp CL $25.30 $37.95

Harp, Kenneth CL $25.30 $37.95

Lester, John CL $22.60 $33.90

Molina, Moises CL $25.30 $37.95

Pierre, Robens CL $25.30 $37.95

Support Crew Skilled Labor SL $17.86 $26.79

Henrisme, Jackens SL $17.50 $26.25

Michel, Thomas SL $16.00 $24.00

Phanor, Aniel SL $20.00 $30.00

Philius, Grady SL $17.50 $26.25

Philemons, Kechener SL $16.40 $24.60

Regisme, Duquene SL $20.00 $30.00

Rodriguez, Araceli SL $18.00 $27.00

Thomas, Gregory SL $17.50 $26.25

Truck Driver D $22.65 $33.97

Clemmons Sr., Derrick D $20.40 $30.60

Feliciano, Eddie D $21.82 $32.73

Miller, Howard D $25.57 $38.36

Tracy, Steven D $22.80 $34.20

2022 Labor Rates for FDOT Jobs



 

 

RFI 31 Response 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix ‘B’ 



 

 

 

CONSTRUCTION REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

RFI #: 
 
31 
 

CONTRACTOR COMPANY: 
 
Rosso Site Development 
 

RFI REQUESTER: 
 
James Washington 

RFI DATE: 
 
08/02/22 

PROJECT NAME: 
 
Barfield Hwy 
 
 
 

OWNER: 
 
City of Pahokee 

PROJ #: 
 
City: 2020-07 
RSD: 01-20037 

 

 

 

REQUESTED INFORMATION/CLARIFICATION:  

The existing Fire Hydrant Flange shown in the attached is 1ft below sidewalk grade and 2ft away and the 
bollards will conflict with the installation of the proposed sidewalk. RSD would like to know if the EOR 
would like to raise/relocate the Fire Hydrant and remove the (2) two Bollards that are in conflict with 
the proposed sidewalk?  The blue shaded area is current route of sidewalk.  
Please advise RSD on how to proceed.  

RESPONSE: 

 

See Email thread for response from PBC.

Robert Audette, PE 

See follow up email 8/15 below on additional FH to be ajusted.

Robert





1

Robert Audette

Subject: FW: Barfield Hwy - RFI #31 Existing Hydrant Bollard Conflict (FM#442030-1-54-01), 
G-1753

 
 
Thanks, 
 
Robert 
Cell: (786) 397-3521 
 

From: Michael N. Rezk <MRezk@pbcwater.com>  
Sent: Monday, August 15, 2022 9:40 AM 
To: Robert Audette <raudette@momentumcei.com> 
Cc: Myrick, Rod (AE) <rod@aeengineeringinc.com>; Jongelene Adams <jadams@cityofpahokee.com>; Mohammad 
Farhadtooski <mfarhadtooski@momentumcei.com>; Chuck Gant <cgant@pbcwater.com>; Charlie Tran 
<ctran@aeengineeringinc.com>; Jackie Michels <JMichels@pbcwater.com> 
Subject: RE: Barfield Hwy - RFI #31 Existing Hydrant Bollard Conflict (FM#442030-1-54-01), G-1753 
 
Robert, 
 
Please see the email below from Chuck for FH at sta 35+40. Please have the contractor provide a cost estimate 
for both FH needed work.  
 
Regards,  
 
Michael Rezk 
 
From: Chuck Gant <cgant@pbcwater.com>  
Sent: Thursday, August 11, 2022 10:51 AM 
To: Robert Audette <raudette@momentumcei.com>; Charlie Tran <ctran@aeengineeringinc.com>; Michael N. Rezk 
<MRezk@pbcwater.com> 
Cc: Myrick, Rod (AE) <rod@aeengineeringinc.com>; Jongelene Adams <jadams@cityofpahokee.com>; Mohammad 
Farhadtooski <mfarhadtooski@momentumcei.com> 
Subject: RE: Barfield Hwy - RFI #31 Existing Hydrant Bollard Conflict (FM#442030-1-54-01), G-1753 
 
Fire hydrant at sta 35+40. Remove all bollards, raise hydrant & valve box. 
 
chuck 
 

From: Robert Audette <raudette@momentumcei.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, August 2, 2022 12:20 PM 
To: Charlie Tran <ctran@aeengineeringinc.com>; Michael N. Rezk <MRezk@pbcwater.com> 
Cc: Myrick, Rod (AE) <rod@aeengineeringinc.com>; Jongelene Adams <jadams@cityofpahokee.com>; Chuck Gant 
<cgant@pbcwater.com>; Mohammad Farhadtooski <mfarhadtooski@momentumcei.com> 
Subject: FW: Barfield Hwy - RFI #31 Existing Hydrant Bollard Conflict (FM#442030-1-54-01), G-1753 
 



2

****** Note: This email was sent from a source external to Palm Beach County. Links or attachments should 
not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source. ******* 

Michael, Charlie, 
 
 
Please see attached RFI. Let me know if flange height adjustment is needed and if 4 or 2 bollards need to be removed. 
This may be a Chuck call. He can also verify the FH at 35+40 Rt to see if the slope is ok as constructed around the FH. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Robert 
Cell: (786) 397-3521 
 

From: Julie Eimers <jeimers@rossositedevelopment.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, August 2, 2022 11:51 AM 
To: Robert Audette <raudette@momentumcei.com>; Charlie Tran <ctran@aeengineeringinc.com> 
Cc: James Washington <JWashington@rossositedevelopment.com>; Jim Lewis <james.lewis@dot.state.fl.us>; Rod 
Myrick <rod@aeengineeringinc.com> 
Subject: Barfield Hwy - RFI #31 Existing Hydrant Bollard Conflict (FM#442030-1-54-01) 
 
Please find attached RFI #31 for the Barfield Hwy project. Direction is needed for existing hydrant height and bollards 
that are in conflict with the sidewalk. 
 
Thank you, 
 
   Julie Eimers 
     Project Manager 

 
        1302 South J Street 
       Lake Worth, FL 33460 
        P   (561) 689-0889 
        F   (561) 689-2851 
 
 
 

 
Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public records request, do not send 
electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. 



1

Robert Audette

From: Robert Audette
Sent: Tuesday, August 9, 2022 10:49 AM
To: James Washington; Julie Eimers
Cc: Jongelene Adams; Mohammad Farhadtooski; Jim Lewis; Michael N. Rezk
Subject: FW: Barfield Hwy - RFI #31 Existing Hydrant Bollard Conflict (FM#442030-1-54-01), 

G-1753
Attachments: 5093_C010-C014.pdf; 20037-31 RFI_Existing Fire Hydrant  Bollards Response.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Julie, James, 
 
Response to your RFI is found below.  
 
Let me know if you are willing to do the FH + Bollard removal and valve adjustments by using the Manhole Adjust pay 
item 425-5-1 for simplicity. If not, please provide your cost estimate for review by PBC. FH and valves will need to 
comply to county standards found in the plan. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Robert 
Cell: (786) 397-3521 
 

From: Michael N. Rezk <MRezk@pbcwater.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, August 9, 2022 9:28 AM 
To: Robert Audette <raudette@momentumcei.com> 
Cc: Myrick, Rod (AE) <rod@aeengineeringinc.com>; Jongelene Adams <jadams@cityofpahokee.com>; Mohammad 
Farhadtooski <mfarhadtooski@momentumcei.com>; Charlie Tran <ctran@aeengineeringinc.com>; Chuck Gant 
<cgant@pbcwater.com>; Jackie Michels <JMichels@pbcwater.com> 
Subject: RE: Barfield Hwy - RFI #31 Existing Hydrant Bollard Conflict (FM#442030-1-54-01), G-1753 
 
Robert, 
 
We haven’t verified yet the FH at sta 35+40 but for FH at sta 31-/+ please do the following: 
 

 The FH will need to be raised. 
 Bollards to be removed. 
 See attached record drawings, the existing valve boxes to be adjusted.  

 
We will let you know what work needs to be done for FH at sta 35+50 then please have the contractor submit 
a cost estimate for the CO prior to the work in case we don’t have bid items for that type of work.  
 
Regards,  
 
Michael Rezk 
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From: Chuck Gant <cgant@pbcwater.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, August 9, 2022 7:08 AM 
To: Robert Audette <raudette@momentumcei.com>; Charlie Tran <ctran@aeengineeringinc.com>; Michael N. Rezk 
<MRezk@pbcwater.com> 
Cc: Myrick, Rod (AE) <rod@aeengineeringinc.com>; Jongelene Adams <jadams@cityofpahokee.com>; Mohammad 
Farhadtooski <mfarhadtooski@momentumcei.com> 
Subject: RE: Barfield Hwy - RFI #31 Existing Hydrant Bollard Conflict (FM#442030-1-54-01), G-1753 
 
Robert,  
 
Don’t forget to raise the valve boxes in this area also. 
 
Chuck  
 

From: Robert Audette <raudette@momentumcei.com>  
Sent: Monday, August 8, 2022 2:41 PM 
To: Charlie Tran <ctran@aeengineeringinc.com>; Michael N. Rezk <MRezk@pbcwater.com> 
Cc: Myrick, Rod (AE) <rod@aeengineeringinc.com>; Jongelene Adams <jadams@cityofpahokee.com>; Chuck Gant 
<cgant@pbcwater.com>; Mohammad Farhadtooski <mfarhadtooski@momentumcei.com> 
Subject: RE: Barfield Hwy - RFI #31 Existing Hydrant Bollard Conflict (FM#442030-1-54-01), G-1753 
 
****** Note: This email was sent from a source external to Palm Beach County. Links or attachments should 
not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source. ******* 

Hello Michael, 
 
I spoke with Chuck and he said to remove all 4 bollards and to adjust the FH height. Please confirm on behalf of the 
County for the RFI response. He’ll check the other FH later this week. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Robert 
Cell: (786) 397-3521 
 

From: Robert Audette  
Sent: Tuesday, August 2, 2022 12:20 PM 
To: Charlie Tran <ctran@aeengineeringinc.com>; Michael N. Rezk <mrezk@pbcwater.com> 
Cc: Myrick, Rod (AE) <rod@aeengineeringinc.com>; Jongelene Adams <jadams@cityofpahokee.com>; Chuck Gant 
<cgant@pbcwater.com>; Mohammad Farhadtooski <mfarhadtooski@momentumcei.com> 
Subject: FW: Barfield Hwy - RFI #31 Existing Hydrant Bollard Conflict (FM#442030-1-54-01), G-1753 
 
Michael, Charlie, 
 
 
Please see attached RFI. Let me know if flange height adjustment is needed and if 4 or 2 bollards need to be removed. 
This may be a Chuck call. He can also verify the FH at 35+40 Rt to see if the slope is ok as constructed around the FH. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Robert 
Cell: (786) 397-3521 
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From: Julie Eimers <jeimers@rossositedevelopment.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, August 2, 2022 11:51 AM 
To: Robert Audette <raudette@momentumcei.com>; Charlie Tran <ctran@aeengineeringinc.com> 
Cc: James Washington <JWashington@rossositedevelopment.com>; Jim Lewis <james.lewis@dot.state.fl.us>; Rod 
Myrick <rod@aeengineeringinc.com> 
Subject: Barfield Hwy - RFI #31 Existing Hydrant Bollard Conflict (FM#442030-1-54-01) 
 
Please find attached RFI #31 for the Barfield Hwy project. Direction is needed for existing hydrant height and bollards 
that are in conflict with the sidewalk. 
 
Thank you, 
 
   Julie Eimers 
     Project Manager 

 
        1302 South J Street 
       Lake Worth, FL 33460 
        P   (561) 689-0889 
        F   (561) 689-2851 
 
 
 

 
Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public records request, do not send 
electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. 


